

Final Brief

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

Nos. 20-5223 & 20-5226

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT****NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee**

v.

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL
ORGANIZATIONS,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant**

**ON CROSS-APPEALS FROM ORDERS OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA****AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL
ORGANIZATIONS v. NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, No. 20-cv-00675
(KBJ)**

RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

PETER S. OHR
Acting General Counsel
IVA Y. CHOE
Acting Deputy General
NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT
Associate General Counsel
WILLIAM G. MASCIOLI
Assistant General Counsel
DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN
Deputy Assistant General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

HELENE D. LERNER
Supervisory Trial Attorney
PAUL A. THOMAS
Trial Attorney
MOLLY G. SYKES
Trial Attorney
Counsel Contempt, Compliance, and
Special Litigation Branch
National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003

TYLER JAMES WIESE
Field Attorney, NLRB Region 18
212 3rd Avenue S, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(952) 703-2891

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Has Original Jurisdiction Over This Matter Under Section 10(f) of the NLRA	2
A. AFL-CIO tacitly concedes that if NLRA Section 10(f) is ambiguous, this Court will read that section to cover this case	3
B. AFL-CIO fails to rebut the NLRB’s position that this case falls within the language of NLRA Section 10(f)	3
C. Section 10(f)’s context is ambiguous as to whether it authorizes direct circuit-court review of Board rulemaking, and thus it must be so construed	6
II. AFL-CIO Misapplies This Court’s Analysis of the APA Procedural Exception By Ignoring This Court’s Rejection of the Substantial Impact Test	16
A. Determining voter eligibility and unit scope in the pre-election hearing changes no substantive elements in a representation proceeding and is therefore procedural	18
B. The provision changing the scheduling of elections is a quintessential procedural change; AFL-CIO’s claim of “substantive[] delay[]” is legally incognizable	24
C. The Board’s voter list extension of three days is a <i>de minimis</i> timeline change	26
D. The Board’s change to the timing of certifications has little practical effect and constitutes a procedural rule under the APA	28

E. The selection of election observers is procedural, not substantive, because it only changes who represents a party's interests before the Agency.....	32
III. The 2019 Amendment Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious as a Whole	33
A. Courts apply a highly deferential standard to agency rulemaking and are particularly deferential to Board election procedures	34
B. The Board's 2019 Amendment was the product of reasoned decision making and furthers rational policy goals.....	37
1. In revising the 2014 Rule, the Board considered similar policy goals and permissibly decided to strike a different balance between competing factors	37
2. The Board properly engaged in this balancing by making non-statistical policy choices, examining the operation of the 2014 Rule, and considering what it determined to be relevant information.....	43
3. The Board's 2019 Amendment reflects its continuing efforts to improve representation procedures	51
IV. The Board's Rationale for the Ballot Impoundment Change Satisfies the APA's Arbitrary and Capricious Standard; Further, This Change Is Consistent with Section 3(b)'s Plain Language and Alternatively, Is a Reasonable Interpretation of That Language	53
A. The provision furthers the Board's reasonable policy objectives of finality, certainty, transparency, uniformity, and efficiency	53
1. The Board reasonably found that the provision's benefits outweigh the possibility of deciding issues that may be mooted by election results	55

2. AFL-CIO’s argument that the provision creates uncertainty for employers lacks merit because the practical effects of any increased uncertainty are minimal 56

B. The provision does not conflict with Section 3(b) of the NLRA..... 58

1. Section 3(b)’s plain language only prohibits stays of actions already taken by Regional Directors, while the impoundment provision only delays certain certifications that have yet to occur 59

2. Even if Section 3(b) were ambiguous, the impoundment provision is nonetheless consistent with the Board’s reasonable interpretation of the NLRA 63

CONCLUSION 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB (AFL-CIO II)</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 241 (D.D.C. 2020)	40, 43, 46, 48, 53, 56, 57, 58, 60, 64, 66
<i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB (AFL-CIO I)</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2020)	4
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of America v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 900 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940)	11
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass'n v. Shultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	43
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	67, 68
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Tex. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	8
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	4
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	30
<i>Certainteed Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 714 F.2d 1042 (11th Cir. 1983)	38
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015)	65
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	59, 62, 64
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	50

<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	51
<i>Drivers, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers, Local No. 71 v. NLRB</i> , 553 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	29
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	35
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	35
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	3, 6, 8, 14
<i>Foley-Wisner & Becker v. NLRB</i> , 682 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Gen. Drivers, Chauffeurs & Helpers, Local 886, v. NLRB</i> , 179 F.2d 492 (10th Cir. 1950)	12
<i>Inland Container Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 137 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1943)	12
<i>Inland Empire Dist. Council, Lumber & Sawmill Workers Union v. Millis</i> , 325 U.S. 697 (1945)	36
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union, Local 415-475 v. NLRB</i> , (<i>Garment Workers</i>), 501 F.2d 823 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Int'l Hod Carriers Bldg. & Common Laborers</i> , 135 NLRB 1153 (1962)	29
<i>James V. Hurson Assocs., Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17, 32, 33
<i>JEM Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16, 21, 22, 27
<i>Kessler v. FCC</i> , 326 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	24, 28
<i>Lamoille Valley R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 711 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	25, 26
<i>Laundry Workers Int'l Union, Local 221 v. NLRB</i> , 197 F.2d 701 (5th Cir. 1952)	12

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	14
<i>Lincourt v. NLRB</i> , 170 F.2d 306 (1st Cir. 1948)	12
<i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1971)	64, 65
<i>Manhattan Const. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 198 F.2d 320 (10th Cir. 1952)	13
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948)	15
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16, 17, 23
<i>Merck & Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	59
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	35
<i>Mike O'Connor Chevrolet</i> , 209 NLRB 701 (1974), <i>enf. denied on other grounds</i> , 512 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1975)	28, 30, 57
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	34, 35, 42
<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC</i> , (NYRSC), 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Nat'l Auto. Dealers Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 670 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3, 7, 15
<i>Nat'l Whistleblower Ctr. v. NRC</i> , 208 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22, 27
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Recycling Indus., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 660 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	63
<i>Neighborhood TV Co. v. FCC</i> , 742 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20, 21, 25, 28
<i>New York Racing Ass'n Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 708 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1983)	13, 14

<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	34, 36, 37, 43
<i>NLRB v. Sav-On Drugs, Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 1254 (9th Cir. 1984)	60
<i>NLRB v. UFCW, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	12
<i>NLRB v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 206 (1940)	35, 42
<i>NRDC v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	50
<i>Olivares v. Transportation Sec. Admin.</i> , 819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	44
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics</i> , 366 NLRB No. 177 (Aug. 27, 2018), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 803 F. App'x 876 (6th Cir. 2020)	28, 30, 57
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	60
<i>Physicians Nat'l House Staff Ass'n v. Fanning</i> , 642 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	15, 34
<i>Shell Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Sloas v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	49
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11
<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 67 (Sept. 9, 2019)	54
<i>Time Warner Cable Inc. v. FCC</i> , 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	34

<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 885 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	12
<i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	48

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 703	10
29 U.S.C. § 153(b)	2, 53, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68
29 U.S.C. § 156.....	10, 37, 64, 67
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)	67
29 U.S.C. § 159(c).....	64
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)	18, 36
29 U.S.C. § 160(c).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	7, 8
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15
29 U.S.C. § 160(k)	13
Government Performance and Results Modernization Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-352, 124 Stat. 3866 (2011)	51

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 101.21(d) (1987)	41
29 C.F.R. § 102.124.....	6
29 C.F.R. § 102.67 (2015)	53
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(b) (2015)	41
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(c)	53, 54

Federal Register

76 Fed. Reg. 54,005.....	5
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,007	5
79 Fed. Reg. 74,308.....	20
79 Fed. Reg. at 74,391	20
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,524	37

84 Fed. Reg. at 69,525	24, 46, 64
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,526	53, 54, 56, 64
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,527	37, 51, 52, 64
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,528	26, 45, 48, 64
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,529	38, 39, 54
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,530	37, 39, 45, 52
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,531	44, 52
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,532	44
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,534	47, 50
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,536	52
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,539	18
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,540	18, 19, 22, 57
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,541	21
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,542	19, 21
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,545	41, 42
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,547	54
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,548	25, 55
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,549	42
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,552	32, 33, 49
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,553	33
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,554	30, 64
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,555	29, 64
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,556	52
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,557	38, 43, 46
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,561	38
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,590	27

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Note on the Use of Dictionaries</i> , 16 GREEN BAG 2D 419 (2013)	61
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1951)	60, 61
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	11
BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>THE CHICAGO GUIDE TO GRAMMAR, USAGE, AND PUNCTUATION</i> (2016)	62, 63
JEFFREY S. LUBBERS, <i>A GUIDE TO FEDERAL AGENCY RULEMAKING</i> (6th ed. 2018)	48
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD <i>CASEHANDLING MANUAL, PART TWO, REPRESENTATION PROCEEDINGS</i> (2020)	27

NLRB, ELECTION REPORT FOR CASES CLOSED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019,
DATED FEB. 26, 2020.....31
RADIN LAW DICTIONARY (1st ed. 1955)61
